$2.3 million of additional income for the three months ended March 31, 2013.

9

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL PARTNERS LP - Form 10-Q/A

20

Table of Contents

GLOBAL PARTNERS LP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

Note 2. Restatement (continued)

The Partnership has also corrected other items that individually and in the aggregate are immaterial to the Partnership�s operating results.  The
more significant of these items include a correction to the Partnership�s business combination accounting related to a 2013 acquisition and an
income statement classification error related to the Partnership�s presentation of amortization of deferred financing fees.

As a result, the Partnership has restated its unaudited consolidated financial statements to reflect these corrections as of and for the three months
ended March 31, 2013.  These corrections had no impact on the Partnership�s previously reported net cash provided by operating activities, net
cash used in investing activities or net cash used in financing activities.

The following is a summary of the adjustments to the Partnership�s previously issued unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2013
(in thousands):

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Assets
Accounts receivable, net $ 842,875 $ (474) (d) $ 842,401
Inventories $ 432,578 $ (3,829) (a) $ 428,749
Total current assets $ 1,387,783 $ (4,303) $ 1,383,480
Intangible assets, net $ 134,608 $ (51,398) (c) $ 83,210
Goodwill $ 107,581 $ 52,000  (c) $ 159,581
Total assets $ 2,433,647 $ (3,701) $ 2,429,946
Liabilities and partners� equity
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 54,798 $ 32,950  (a)(b) $ 87,748
Total current liabilities $ 1,204,765 $ 32,950 $ 1,237,715
Total liabilities $ 1,956,786 $ 32,950 $ 1,989,736
Partners� equity
Common unitholders $ 455,093 $ (36,586) $ 418,507
General partner interest $ (311) $ (306) $ (617)
Total Global Partners LP equity $ 437,351 $ (36,892) $ 400,459
Noncontrolling interest $ 39,510 $ 241  (c) $ 39,751
Total partners� equity $ 476,861 $ (36,651) $ 440,210
Total liabilities and partners� equity $ 2,433,647 $ (3,701) $ 2,429,946

10

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL PARTNERS LP - Form 10-Q/A

21

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL PARTNERS LP - Form 10-Q/A

22

Table of Contents

GLOBAL PARTNERS LP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

Note 2. Restatement (continued)

The following is a summary of the adjustments to the Partnership�s previously issued unaudited consolidated statement of operations for the three
months ended March 31, 2013, the most significant of which relates to an aggregate of RIN adjustments totaling ($39.1 million) (see footnote
(a)) (in thousands, except per unit data):

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Cost of sales $ 5,493,338 $ 36,780  (a)(b) $ 5,530,118
Gross profit $ 95,852 $ (36,780) $ 59,072
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 26,760 $ (1,097) (d) $ 25,663
Amortization $ 4,376 $ (602) (c) $ 3,774
Total operating expenses $ 74,476 $ (1,699) $ 72,777
Operating income $ 21,376 $ (35,081) $ (13,705)
Interest expense $ (8,916) $ (1,570) (d) $ (10,486)
Income before income taxes $ 12,460 $ (36,651) $ (24,191)
Net income $ 14,335 $ (36,651) $ (22,316)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest $ 490 $ (241) (c) $ 249
Net income attributable to Global Partners LP $ 14,825 $ (36,892) $ (22,067)
General partner�s interest in net income, including
incentive distribution rights $ (806) $ 306 $ (500)
Limited partners� interest in net income $ 14,019 $ (36,586) $ (22,567)
Basic net income per limited partner unit $ 0.51 $ (1.34) $ (0.83)
Diluted net income per limited partner unit $ 0.51 $ (1.33) $ (0.82)

The following is a summary of the adjustments to the Partnership�s previously issued unaudited consolidated statement of comprehensive income
(loss) for the three months ended March 31, 2013, the most significant of which relates to an aggregate of RIN adjustments totaling
($39.1 million) (see footnote (a)) (in thousands):

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net income (loss) $ 14,335 $ (36,651) $ (22,316)
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 16,574 $ (36,651) $ (20,077)
Comprehensive loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest $ 490 $ (241) $ 249
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to
Global Partners LP $ 17,064 $ (36,892) $ (19,828)

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL PARTNERS LP - Form 10-Q/A

23

11

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL PARTNERS LP - Form 10-Q/A

24

Table of Contents

GLOBAL PARTNERS LP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

Note 2. Restatement (continued)

The following is a summary of the adjustments to the Partnership�s previously issued unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows for the three
months ended March 31, 2013, the most significant of which relates to an aggregate of RIN adjustments totaling ($39.1 million) (see footnote
(a)) (in thousands):

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net income $ 14,335 $ (36,651) $ (22,316)
Depreciation and amortization $ 16,691 $ (602) $ 16,089
Bad debt expense $ 1,479 $ 474 $ 1,953
Inventories $ 202,606 $ 3,829 $ 206,435
Accrued expenses, all other current liabilities and
other long-term liabilities $ (18,104) $ 32,950 $ 14,846
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 282,778 $ � $ 282,778

(a) To reduce previously reported RIN inventory by approximately ($3.8 million), to record the RVO Deficiency of approximately
($2.6 million) at the end of the reporting period and to record the mark to market loss related to RIN forward commitments which amounted to
($32.7 million) at March 31, 2013.

(b) To reduce accrued liabilities related to the procurement of petroleum products by approximately $2.3 million for accruals determined to
no longer be warranted at the end of the reporting period.

(c) To correct the valuation of customer relationships and related amortization expense on such assets acquired in connection with the